
TO: THE COMMISSION 

FROM: Utilities Division 

2005 OCT 25 P 3: 02 

DATE: October 25,2005 

m: IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF DUNCAN RURAL SERVICES 
CORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF A PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTOR 
SURCHARGE (DOCKET NO. G-02528A-05-0687) 

On September 30, 2005, Duncan Rural Services Corporation (“Duncan”) filed for 
Commission approval of a $0.60 per therm purchased gas adjustor (“PGA”) surcharge, citing 
rising natural gas prices as the primary reason. The application requests an implementation date 
of December 1,2005. 

- -. 
Duncan is a rural natural gas cooperative in southeastern Arizona with 747 customers as 

of August 2005. Duncan’s application states that the Company cannot absorb the higher natural 
gas costs for even a short period of time absent relief through a PGA surcharge, given its 
financial condition. 

As of the end of September 2005, Duncan’s PGA bank balance was undercollected by 
$23,903. Duncan’s threshold for the PGA bank balance is $35,000, so Duncan is currently 
within the threshold. Duncan projects that absent a PGA surcharge, its bank balance would 
exceed $100,000 by the end of December 2005 and approximately $240,000 by April 2006. 
Staff has reviewed Duncan’s projected gas commodity costs and believes they are reasonable for 
the purpose of setting a PGA surcharge. 

Duncan has indicated to Staff that it has had difficulties in procuring fixed price natural 
gas contracts and therefore has relied on spot market purchases recently, but that some 
opportunity does exist to secure fixed price contracts in the future. Reliance on spot market 
purchases exacerbates the impact of swings in natural gas market prices in comparison to a 
utility which has hedged some or all of its natural gas supplies. Given its small size, Duncan 
typically enters into a single supply contract with a single supplier, and at times the Company 
has difficulty finding suppliers who will sell natural gas to Duncan due to its size. Duncan’s 
supply options are more limited than larger companies such as Southwest Gas, but it is troubling 
that Duncan is entering the winter heating season with no hedged natural gas supplies. To help 
avoid such future occurrences, Duncan should provide Staff with a plan by June 30,2006, and by 
June 30th of each year indicating any fixed price supplies the Company has acquired for the 
following winter heating season and how the Company plans to hedge its natural gas supplies 
prior to the following winter heating season. 



THE COMMISSION 
October 25,2005 
Page 2 

It should be noted that Duncan has an on-going general gas rate proceeding, filed 
April 29,2005, before the Commission in Docket No. G-02528A-05-0314. 

In January 2005, the total cost of gas reflected in Duncan’s rates was $0.535 per therm 
($0.36 per therm base cost of gas and $0.175 per therm for the monthly PGA rate). In October 
2005, the total cost of gas reflected in Duncan’s rates is $0.6098 per therm ($0.36 per therm base 
cost of gas and $0.2498 per therm monthly PGA rate). If the proposed PGA surcharge is 
approved, the projected total cost of gas reflected in Duncan’s rates in January 2006 would be 
$1.235 per therm ($0.36 per therm base cost of gas, $0.275 per therm monthly PGA rate, and 
$0.60 per therm PA surcharge). 

Attached is a spreadsheet showing average usage by customer class from September 2004 
through August 2005 as well as the monthly revenue generated by Duncan’s proposed surcharge 
or an alternate surcharge structure similar to the one adopted by the Commission in the recent 
UNS Gas PGA surcharge matter, which shifted some recovery from winter months to summer 
months. 

An average residential customer using 91 therms in Januaryhad a bill in January 2005 of 
$103.74. Under Duncan’s proposed surcharge, it is estimated that an average residential 
customer in January 2006 using 91 therms would see a bill of $167.44. Under the alternate PGA 
surcharge structure, an average residential customer in January 2006 using 91 therms would see 
a bill of $149.24. 

The alternate surcharge structure does reduce the level of increase facing residential 
customers in the heart of the winter heating season. On the other hand, non-residential 
customers who tend to use more natural gas in non-winter months would have to bear significant 
additional costs which are shifted from residential customers. Additionally, Duncan’s financial 
condition and limited ability to bear very large PGA bank balances make it difficult to shift some 
portion of cost recovery from the winter 2006-2007 months to the following summer months. 

Regarding customer notification, Duncan has indicated to Staff that prior to the 
November 8-9, 2005, Commission Open Meeting, all of Duncan’s gas customers will have been 
notified of Duncan’s application for approval of the $0.60 per therm PGA surcharge. Duncan 
has also indicated that it intends to notify customers following any Commission action approving 
a PGA surcharge. 

Duncan’s situation is exceedingly difficult given its lack of hedged natural gas heading 
into the winter 2006-2007 heating season as well as its limited ability to bear very large 
undercollected bank balances. Such a situation makes it very difficult to craft an approach that 
would reduce the impact of the proposed PGA surcharge during the winter months. In light of 
these circumstances, Staff recommends approval of a $0.60 per therm PGA surcharge for a 12- 
month period from December 2005 through November 2006 and that a reduced $0.10 per therm 
PGA surcharge begin in December 2006. The proposed PGA surcharge would be in place until 
such time as the PGA bank balance reaches zero or the Commission orders otherwise. Staff 



THE COMMISSION 
October 25,2005 
Page 3 

further recommends that Duncan provide notification to its customers prior to implementation of 
the PGA surcharge in December 2005 and that Duncan seek other means as may be available to 
inform its customers of the PGA surcharge, its impact on customer bills, ways customers can 
reduce their consumption, and the general issue of rising natural gas prices. Staff further 
recommends that Duncan provide Staff with a plan by June 30, 2006, and by June 30th of each 
year indicating any fixed price supplies the Company has a acquired for the following winter 
heating season and how the Company plans to hedge its natural gas supplies prior to the 
following winter heating season. 

Director 
Utilities Division 

EGJ :RGG: 1hmUMA 

ORIGINATOR: Robert Gray 
~ - - s d -  



I -  

: 
0 

F I- 

w o o  o w w  
06969 z 
$ 0 0  

* m o m  
0 - b d  
J L n r  

8 
w o o  o w o  
J o o  
86969 

w o o  o w o  
a6969 
(I) 

A 0  0 

w o o  o w o  
& O  0 r-+ 
w o o  
- 0 0  
g w o !  
4-63 

w o o  o w 0  
36969 
t o o  
7 

w o o  o w w  
LO 0 s-- 

w o o  o w *  
a6969 u- 
A 0 0  

w o o  o w *  
m e -  t o 0  
7 

I 

Q 
m 
m 
u) 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

BEFORE THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

EFF HATCH-MILLER 
Chairman 

VILLIAM A. MUNDELL 
Commissioner 

4ARC SPITZER 
Commissioner 

4IKE GLEASON 
Commissioner 

LRISTIN K. MAYES 
Commissioner 

N THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION 
IF DUNCAN RURAL SERVICES 
:ORPORATION FOR APPROVAL OF A 
’URCHASED GAS ADJUSTOR 
URCHARGE 

DOCKET NO. 6-02528A-05-0687 

DECISION NO. 

ORDER 

)pen Meeting 
(ovember 8 and 9,2005 
’hoenix, Arizona 

3Y THE COMMISSION: 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. Duncan Rural Services Corporation (“Duncan”) is engaged in providing natural gas 

;ervice within portions of Arizona, pursuant to authority granted by the Arizona Corporation 

zommission. 

2. On September 30, 2005, Duncan filed for Commission approval of a $0.60 per 

,herm purchased gas adjustor (“PGA”) surcharge, citing rising natural gas prices as the primary 

-eason. The application requests an implementation date of December 1,2005. 

3. Duncan is a rural natural gas cooperative in southeastern Arizona with 747 

mtomers as of August 2005. 

4. Duncan’s application states that the Company cannot absorb the higher natural gas 

costs for even a short period of time absent relief through a PGA surcharge, given its financial 

condition. 



I 1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

’age 2 Docket No. G-02528A-05-0687 

5.  As of the end of September 2005, Duncan’s PGA bank balance was undercollected 

iy $23,903. Duncan’s threshold for the PGA bank balance is $35,000, so Duncan is currently 

within the threshold. 

6. Duncan projects that absent a PGA surcharge, its bank balance would exceed 

E100,OOO by the end of December 2005 and approximately $240,000 by April 2006. 

7. Staff has reviewed Duncan’s projected gas commodity costs and believes they are 

-emonable for the purpose of setting a PGA surcharge. 

8. Duncan has indicated to Staff that it has had difficulties in procuring fixed price 

iatural gas contracts and therefore has relied on spot market purchases recently, but that some 

3pportunity does exist to secure fixed price contracts in the future. Reliance on spot market 

3urchases exacerbates the impact of swings in natural gas market prices in comparison to a utility 

which has hedged some or all of its natural gas supplies. 

9. Given its small size, Duncan typically enters into a single supply contract with a 

single supplier, and at times the Company has difficulty finding suppliers who will sell natural gas 

to Duncan due to its size. 

10. Duncan’s supply options are more limited than larger companies such as Southwest 

Gas, but it is troubling that Duncan is entering the winter heating season with no hedged natural 

gas supplies. 

1 1. To help avoid such future occurrences, Duncan should provide Staff with a plan by 

June 30,2006, and by June 30th of each year indicating any fixed price supplies the Company has 

acquired for the following winter heating season and how the Company plans to hedge its natural 

gas supplies prior to the following winter heating season. 

12. It should be noted that Duncan has an on-going general gas rate proceeding, filed 

April 29,2005, before the Commission in Docket No. G-02528A-05-03 14. 

13. In January 2005, the total cost of gas reflected in Duncan’s rates was $0.535 per 

therm ($0.36 per therm base cost of gas and $0.175 per therm for the monthly PGA rate). In 

October 2005, the total cost of gas reflected in Duncan’s rates is $0.6098 per therm ($0.36 per 

therm base cost of gas and $0.2498 per therm monthly PGA rate). If the proposed PGA surcharge 

Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

’age 3 Docket No. G-02528A-05-0687 

3 approved, the projected total cost of gas reflected in Duncan’s rates in January 2006 would be 

11.235 per therm ($0.36 per therm base cost of gas, $0.275 per therm monthly PGA rate, and 

10.60 per therm PGA surcharge). 

14. Attached to Staffs Memo is a spreadsheet showing average usage by customer 

:lass from September 2004 through August 2005 as well as the monthly revenue generated by 

)uncan’s proposed surcharge or an alternate surcharge structure similar to the one adopted by the 

:ommission in the recent UNS Gas PGA surcharge matter, which shifted some recovery from 

vinter months to summer months. 

15. An average residential customer using 91 therms in January had a .bill in January 

!005 of $103.74. Under Duncan’s proposed surcharge, it is estimated that an average residential 

:ustomer in January 2006 using 91 therms would see a bill of $167.44. Under the alternate PGA 

kurcharge structure, an average residential customer in January 2006 using 91 therms would see a 

d l  of $149.24. 

16. The alternate surcharge structure does reduce the level of increase facing residential 

xstomers in the heart of the winter heating season. 

17. On the other hand, non-residential customers who tend to use more natural gas in 

ion-winter months would have to bear significant additional costs which are shifted from 

eesidential customers. 

18. Additionally, Duncan’s financial condition and limited ability to bear very large 

PGA bank balances make it difficult to shift some portion of cost recovery from the winter 2006- 

2007 months to the following summer months. 

19. Regarding customer notification, Duncan has indicated to Staff that prior to the 

November 8-9, 2005, Commission Open Meeting, all of Duncan’s gas customers will have been 

notified of Duncan’s application for approval of the $0.60 per therm PGA surcharge. Duncan has 

also indicated that it intends to notify customers following any Commission action approving a 

PGA surcharge. 

20. Duncan’s situation is exceedingly difficult given its lack of hedged natural gas 

heading into the winter 2006-2007 heating season as well as its limited ability to bear very large 

Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

I 

~ 

i 

)age 4 Docket No. 6-02528A-05-0687 

mdercollected bank balances. Such a situation makes it very difficult to craft an approach that 

would reduce the impact of the proposed PGA surcharge during the winter months. 

21. In light of these circumstances, Staff has recommended approval of a $0.60 per 

hem PGA surcharge for a 12-month period from December 2005 through November 2006 and 

hat a reduced $0.10 per therm PGA surcharge begin in December 2006. The proposed PGA 

iurcharge would be in place until such time as the PGA bank balance reaches zero or the 

Zommission orders otherwise. 

22. Staff has further recommended that Duncan provide notification to its customers 

xior to implementation of the PGA surcharge in December 2005 and that Duncan seek other 

neans as may be available to inform its customers of the PGA surcharge, its impact on customer 

>ills, ways customers can reduce their consumption, and the general issue of rising natural gas 

xices. ~ 

- I F- <-. - 

23. Staff has further recommended that Duncan provide Staff with a plan by June 30, 

2006 and by June 30th of each year indicating any fixed price supplies the Company has acquired 

for the following winter heating season and how the Company plans to hedge its natural gas 

supplies prior to the following winter heating season. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. Duncan is an Arizona public service corporation within the meaning of Article XV, 

Section 2, of the Arizona Constitution. 

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over Duncan and over the subject matter of the 

application. 

3. The Commission, having reviewed the application and Staffs Memorandum dated 

October 25, 2005, concludes that it is in the public interest to approve the PGA surcharge as 

discussed herein. 

ORDER 

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that the purchased gas adjustor surcharge, as discussed 

herein and detailed in Finding of Fact No. 2 1, is approved. 

. . .  

Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

Page 5 Docket No. 6-02528A-05-0687 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Duncan provide notification to its customers prior to 

implementation of the PGA surcharge in December 2005, in a form acceptable to Staff, and that 

Duncan seek other means as may be available to inform its customers of the PGA surcharge, its 

impact on customer bills, ways customers can reduce their consumption, and the general issue of 

rising natural gas prices. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Duncan shall file with the Commission's Docket Control 

a copy of the notice it sends to its customers within 30 days of the effective date of this Decision. 

, . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

. . .  

Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

I 28 I 

'age 6 Docket No. 6-02528A-05-0687 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Duncan provide Docket Control, as a compliance item, a 

~ l an  by June 30, 2006, and by June 30* each year thereafter, indicating any fixed price supplies 

he Company has acquired for the following winter heating season and how the Company plans to 

ledge its natural gas supplies prior to the following winter heating season. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order shall become effective immediately. 

BY THE ORDER OF THE ARIZONA CORPORATION COMMISSION 

CHAIRMAN COMMIS SIONER 

COMMISSIONER I "  ClOMMISSIONER COMMISSIONER 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I BRIAN C. McNEIL, Executive 
Director of the Arizona Corporation Commission, have 
hereunto, set my hand and caused the official seal of this 
Commission to be affixed at the Capitol, in the City of 
Phoenix, this day of ,2005. 

BRIAN C. McNEIL. 
Executive Director 

DIS SENT : 

DISSENT: 

EGJ :RGG: lhmVMA 

Decision No. 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

'age 7 Docket No. 6-02528A-05-0687 

lERVICE LIST FOR: Duncan Rural Services Corporation 
IOCKET NO. G-02528A-05-0687 

dr. Jack Schilling 
)uncan Valley Electric Cooperative, Inc. 
'ost Office Box 440 
Iuncan, Arizona 85534-0440 

dr. Ernest G. Johnson 
Xrector, Utilities Division 
hizona Corporation Commission 
200 West Washington 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

ulr. Christopher C. Kempley 
Xief Counsel 
irizona Corporation Commission 
200 West Washington 
'hoenix, Arizona 85007 

Decision No. 


